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What does the public think?



Most important problem facing your municipality
GTA    Top mentions    December 2010

Environics Focus GTA

  

Environment

Health care/hospitals

Government

Unemployment/economy

Infrastructure

Crime

Taxes

Transportation (transit, traffic) 30

9

8

6

6

5

3

3



Most important problem facing local municipality
GTA   2000 – 2010   Top issues (unprompted)

Q.1T
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Transportation as most important municipal problem
GTA   December 2010

Q.1T

Environics Focus GTA

City of 
Toronto

Halton Peel York Durham

30

8
5

14

10
13

5

19

6 5

Transit

Traffic



Seriousness of traffic congestion in the GTA

Q.17

GTA   December 2010

6
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Impact of traffic congestion on quality of life
GTA   December 2010

Q.19
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Fairness of the tax system

Q.9

Canada   1985 - 2010

85 87 88 89 90 91 92 93 94 96 97 98 99 03 04 05 06 07 08 10

Unfair Fair

65

28

55

41

53

45

Environics Focus Canada



Taxes mostly good or mostly bad?

Q.10

Canada   2005 - 2010

2010

2008

2007

2006

2005 72 22 5

75 20 4

76 19 3

77 19 4

70 22 6

Good Bad Both/depends/other

Environics Focus Canada



Taxes are mostly good

Q.10

By province     2008 - 2010

B.C. Alb. Sask. Man. Ont. Que. Atl.

76

66
72 74 73

69

77 79 78

67
71 70

79 80

2008 2010
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Municipal spending preferences vs. satisfaction with services
2010

  

Health 
facilities

Public 
transit

Network 
of roads

Rcreation 
facilities

Police 
services

Ambulance 
services

Public 
library 

services

Fire 
services

57

46

53

32

48

36
33

55

32

70

31

66

23

73

22

77
More spending

Good/excellent rating



Satisfaction with municipal government
Very/somewhat satisfied    2000-2010

* Note: small sample sizes

 

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 April
2009

Nov.
2009

May
2010

Dec.
 2010

City of Toronto M ississauga Oakville* M arkham* Brampton* Oshawa*

91

79

69
73

75

91

87

79

71

56

54



Alternative Financing

• Private involvement in public services is low on the 

public agenda

• Public is split but fear of loss trumps financial benefits

• More likely to support for services like public transit than 

for health or security



Concluding insights



What this research tells us

• Taxes are never popular but not always toxic, and not a 
major fixation for most Canadians

• Other issues and concerns -- like congestion -- are prominent

• Public currently most comfortable with status quo, but 
doesn’t mean they are satisfied

• Alternative financing not yet on public radar – not ready to 
be dropped into current environment



Lessons and implications

• Public may follow but will not lead – can’t guide 
policymakers but will judge what they see

• Acceptance – not support – is the litmus test

• Cannot get everyone on board – recognize and address 
fundamental difference in values and perspectives

• Equity and fairness key Canadian “frame” that must be 
addressed



Keys to public acceptance

• Effective in improving mobility - not a tax grab

• Fairly applied – no one unduly suffers

• Doesn’t cost anyone too much

• Confidence in who’s in charge



www.EnvironicsResearch.ca



=
2011 Mobility Pricing Conference

Mobility pricing in Canada

Little progress

Public resistance to 
taxation/fees

Little history in Canada

Good economics

Proven results
elsewhere



Do we just give up for now?



• General attitudes towards taxes

• Environmental pricing reform

• Congestion and road pricing

Relevant research on public attitudes and priorities



Role of public opinion research

• Systematic → Quantifiable → Replicable → Credible

• Why it’s needed

 Know where target audiences stand  – and how it is changing

 Test internal assumptions

 Distinguish public views from media portrayal

 Distinguish public views from stakeholder positions



General attitudes toward taxes



Most important problem facing Canadians today

Q.2

Canada   2000 - 2010
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Top priorities for Canada

Q.2

Canada   November 2010

71 25 4

67 29 3

61 33 5

59 35 6

49 41 10

44 41 14

41 48 9

Improving health care

Top priority

Important but lower priority

Not too important

Creating jobs

Reducing poverty/homelessness

Protecting the environment

Reducing crime

Reducing taxes

Reducing gov’t deficits

Environics Canadian Environmental Barometer



Environmental pricing reform



Environmental pricing reform

• Market forces are powerful drivers of decision-making –
but prices typically exclude environmental costs/benefits

• Environmental pricing (EPR) incorporates environmental 
costs/benefits into pricing, and removing externalities

 Creating markets for nature's environmental services now treated as free

 Adjusting fiscal policy to better integrate environmental costs and benefits 

• EPR principles and mechanics are straightforward – but face 
significant political and social obstacles 



Most effective approach for reducing carbon emissions

Q.6

Canada   August 2009

Aug. 09

Nov. 08

Aug. 08

May 08

Feb. 08

Nov. 07 50 39 5 2

52 37 4 3

49 38 5 3

52 38 4 3

52 37 4 3

56 38 22

Economic incentives to let market forces encourage reductions

Firm limits governed by regulations and laws

Both approaches equally effective

Refused/dk/na

Environics Canadian Environmental Barometer



Reasonable for consumers to pay $100/year to reduce GHG?

Q.11

Canada   2008 - 2010

Environics Canadian Environmental Barometer

Reasonable Unreasonable

47 49
56 55

48 47
40 40 August 2008

November 2009

March 2010

November 2010



How much of higher industry costs should be passed on to 

consumers to help pay for environmental improvements

Canada   2008 

No opinion

Consumers should not pay any of higher costs

Consumers should pay some of higher costs

Consumers should pay all of higher costs 5

40

38

17

Sustainable Prosperity EPR Social Values Project



Charging consumers higher prices for goods/services

to account for their environmental impact is . . .

Canada   2008 

Sustainable Prosperity EPR Social Values Project

Fair to everyone

(everyone pays fair share)

Unfair to some people

(will cause hardship)

No opinion

26

64

10



Canadians’ orientation to EPR

Canada   2008 

13%

Believers

21%
Non-believers

66%
Mixed opinions 

/ambivalent

Sustainable Prosperity EPR Social Values Project



Orientation to EPR by values-based groups
Canada   2008 Social Responsibility & Engagement
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Pro-market enthusiasts (13%)

Adaptive interventionists (4%)

Disconnected cynics (18%)

Struggling traditionalists (21%)
Responsible citizens (33%)

Brave new youth (8%)

Sustainable Prosperity EPR Social Values Project



Adaptive interventionists (4% of the population)

• Stronger of two Believer groups on EPR orientation – upper right-hand quadrant

• Support for EPR rooted primarily in sense of 
responsibility to address environmental challenges, 
and confidence in government intervention

• Demographic characteristics 

• Mostly male

• Somewhat younger

• Highest income group

• Highest in Ontario / higher foreign born 

• Higher support for Conservatives; Highest for Green Party

• Strongest values
• Enthusiasm for technology (highest of all groups)

• Adaptability to complexity in life

• Belonging to the global village

• Ethical consumerism 

• Ecological lifestyle

Weakest values
• Fatalism

• Social darwinism

• Anomie & aimlessness

• Pursuit of happiness to detriment of duty

• Primacy of environmental protection

Social Responsibility & Engagement

Social Darwinism & Disconnection
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EPR Base SPv4

Non-base SPv4

EPR Anti-base SPv4

Responsible 

citizens (33%)Struggling 

traditionalists (21%)

Pro-market 

enthusiasts (13%)

Brave new 

youth (8%)

Adaptive 

interventionists
(4%)

Disconnected

cynics (18%)



• Weaker of two Believer groups on EPR orientation – lower right-hand quadrant

• Support for EPR not out of principle or efficacy in 
environmental solutions, but more an acceptance of 
market forces, and little concern about environment
or impacts on the vulnerable

• Demographic characteristics 

• Mostly male

• Somewhat younger

• Higher than average incomes

• Higher representation in Prairies 

• Strongest support for Conservative Party

Pro-market enthusiasts (13% of the population)

• Strongest values
• Social darwinism (highest of all groups)

• Adaptability to complexity /Adaptive navigation

• Enthusiasm for technology / Faith in science

• Penchant for risk taking

• Confidence in big business

Weakest values
• Ethical consumerism

• New social responsibility

• Primacy of environmental protection

• Belonging to the global village

• Financial concern for the future

Social Responsibility & Engagement

Social Darwinism & Disconnection
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EPR Base SPv4

Non-base SPv4

EPR Anti-base SPv4

Responsible 

citizens (33%)Struggling 

traditionalists (21%)

Pro-market 

enthusiasts (13%)

Brave new 

youth (8%)

Adaptive 

interventionists
(4%)

Disconnected

cynics (18%)



Struggling traditionalists (21% of the population)

• Strongest Non-believer group on EPR orientation – far left-hand side of the map

• View EPR primarily as a threat to themselves
(and others) rather than a solution to anything. 
Most vulnerable and focused on survival

• Demographic characteristics 

• Highest concentration of women

• Oldest group

• Lowest levels of education

• Distributed evenly across the country 

• Lowest support for Green Party

• Strongest values
• Risk aversion (highest of all groups)

• Aversion to complexity in life

• Financial concern for the future

• Apocalyptic anxiety

• Skepticism toward big business 

• Primacy of environmental protection

Weakest values
• Enthusiasm for technology

• Control of destiny

• Penchant for risk taking

• Faith in science

• Acceptance of violence

Social Responsibility & Engagement

Social Darwinism & Disconnection
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EPR Base SPv4

Non-base SPv4

EPR Anti-base SPv4

Responsible 

citizens (33%)Struggling 

traditionalists (21%)

Pro-market 
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Brave new 
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interventionists
(4%)

Disconnected

cynics (18%)



Responsible citizens (33% of the population)

• Middle-ground group on EPR orientation – near the top of the map

• High degree of social responsibility – concerned 
about social impacts of EPR, but also feel strongly  
about the need to address environmental problems  

• Demographic characteristics
• Slightly more female

• A bit younger than average

• Higher representation in Quebec

• Highest support for the Bloc Quebecois

• Strongest values
• Ethical consumerism (second highest group)

• New social responsibility (second highest)

• Belonging to the global village

• Ecological lifestyle

• Attraction to nature

• Control of destiny

• Social learning

Weakest values
• Social darwinism (lowest)

• Fatalism

• Ethnic intolerance (lowest)

• Confidence in big business (lowest)

• Penchant for risk taking (second lowest)

• Adaptability to complexity in life

Social Responsibility & Engagement

Social Darwinism & Disconnection
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EPR Base SPv4

Non-base SPv4

EPR Anti-base SPv4
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How EPR is currently positioned with Canadians

• EPR – as currently framed – is poorly positioned within Canadians’ 
value  space

• Very small base of solid support; pro-market enthusiasts are 
unlikely to be a helpful constituency in promoting EPR initiatives

• EPR runs up against strongly-held Canadian values around collective 
action and protection of the vulnerable

• Demonstrates how EPR has been framed too narrowly around 
economic mechanisms vs. broader principles



What about the B.C. carbon tax?



Support  for carbon tax in B.C.

Q.12

British Columbia   November 2010

Environics Canadian Environmental Barometer

November 2010

June 2010

May 2009

July 2008

February 2008 15 39 15 28 3

9 31 18 38 3

14 34 16 31 4

12 34 17 33 4

19 35 13 30 2

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Depends/dk/na



Support  for B.C.-style carbon tax in own province

Q.11b

By region  June 2010

  

Atlantic

Quebec

Ontario

Manitoba

Saskatchewan

Alberta 8 32 20 35 5

13 35 13 34 5

18 26 24 26 6

14 28 18 34 6

16 34 21 26 2

13 40 15 29 2

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Depends/refused/dk/na

Environics Canadian Environmental Barometer



Support for road tolls to reduce traffic congestion

Q.20

GTA   December 2010

42

Environics Focus GTA

GTA City of
Toronto

Outer belt

36

60

44

51

29

68

Support

Oppose



Alternatives to road tolls

Q.21

GTA   Top mentions Among those who oppose road tolls    December 2010    

43

  

Bike lanes

Car pools

Flexible work hours

Lower transit fares

Control growth/urban sprawl

Manage spending/income taxes

Improve traffic management

Expand/widen roads

Expand/improve public transit 39

23

5

4

4

4

3

3

3

Environics Focus GTA



2009 Trudeau Foundation Conference


